



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.5032 OF 2025

Santram Babu Sarwade
(since deceased through legal heirs)
Krishna Santram Sarwade & Anr.

...Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

...Respondent

Mr. Pravin Sabban a/w Mr. Rohit Chitiken and Mr. Shrikant Kompelli for the Petitioners.

Mr. R. S. Pawar, AGP for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2-State.

Mr. P. G. Lad a/w Mr. Paras Pawar for Respondent Nos.3 and 4-MHADA.

Ms. Geeta R. Shastri for Respondent No.5-SMC.

CORAM : M. S. Sonak &
Jitendra Jain, JJ.

DATED : 30 April 2025

PC.:-

1. Ms. Shastri, learned counsel for Solapur Municipal Council seeks time to file reply. Accordingly, time is granted to file and serve reply by 13 June 2025.
2. The Petitioners are granted liberty to file rejoinder by 20 June 2025 to the replies by MHADA and the Solapur Municipal Council. If any other Respondents wish to file replies they should file and serve such replies by 13 June 2025.
3. If no replies are filed by 13 June 2025, no further opportunity will be granted to file replies. The Petitioners may then file rejoinder to MHADA's affidavit by 20 June 2025 since, the Petitioners state that the issues in this petition are covered by the judgment and order dated 6 January 2025 disposing of Writ Petition No.5109 of 2017 and connected matters.

4. Stand over to 26 June 2025 at 2:30 p.m. for final disposal at the admission stage subject to overnight part-heard matter.

(Jitendra Jain, J.)

(M. S. Sonak, J.)