

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 5032 OF 2025

Santram Babu Sarwade (since Deceased ) ....PETITIONER

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra Through Secretary ....RESPONDENT  
And Ors

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 104 OF 2023

Yoginath Mallikarjuappa Bhogade Since Decd. ....PETITIONER

Thr Legal Heirs

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra And Ors ....RESPONDENT

Mr. Amol A. Kanaki i/b. Mr. Shrikant Kompelli for the  
Petitioners.

Mr. Siddheshwar B. Kalel, A.G.P. for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Prithviraj Patil i/b. Mr. P.G. Lad for the Respondent Nos.3  
& 4 in WP/5032/2025 and for Respondent No. 4 & 5 in  
WP/104/2023.

Mr. Dilip Bodake a/w. Mr. Saiprasad Patil for the Respondent  
No.5.

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE R. G. AVACHAT &  
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE AJIT B.  
KADETHANKAR, JJ**

**DATE : 30th January, 2026**

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 27/02/2026 .

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I )**